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Asia & Middle-East

1995. AFGHANISTAN: ‘Abd al-Rahman, 1880-1901, AR medal
(11.17g), ND (ca. 1890), honoring ‘Abd al-Rahman (“Abdul
Rahman”) as “Ameer of Afghanistan”, citing Sir T. Salter Pyne
and Martin & Co. on the reverse, said to have been connected
to the introduction of modern machinery for the Afghan mint at
Kabul, but presumably struck in Britain, large die break across
the reverse, lustrous AU, RR $300 - 400

1996. AFGHANISTAN: ‘Abd al-Rahman, 1880-1901, AR qiran 
(½ rupee), Kabul, AH1316, KM-825, some original luster, very
rare in this quality, NGC graded MS62 $100 - 150

1997. AFGHANISTAN: Habibullah, 1901-1919, AR sanar, AH1326,
KM-846, scarce denomination, rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS63 $100 - 150

1998. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AE 3 shahi 
(15 paisa), AH1337, KM-863, bold strike without any weakness, 
die-break at 11:00 on the obverse, perhaps the finest known,
NGC graded MS63 RB $110 - 150

1999. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AE 3 shahi 
(15 paisa), AH1337, KM-863, bold strike without any weakness, 
die-break at 11:00 on the obverse, very rare in this quality,
NGC graded MS62 RB $90 - 110

2000. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1901-1919, AR qiran (½ rupee),
SH1298, KM-875, star above inscription, iridescent toning,
superb quality for this type, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

2001. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AR rupee, AH1337,
KM-867, crossed swords below the mosque, superb specimen,
glorious iridescent toning, NGC graded MS66* $150 - 200

According to NGC, "the Star Designation is NGC's unique identifier
of coins with exceptional eye appeal or characteristics that

distinguish them from other coins of the same technical grade."

2002. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AR rupee, AH1337,
KM-867, crossed swords below the mosque, lovely specimen,
glorious iridescent toning, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 150

2003. AFGHANISTAN: Amanullah, 1919-1929, AV ½ amani, SH1304 
year 7, KM-911, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 160

2004. AFGHANISTAN: Muhammad Zahir, 1933-1973, AV 8 grams,
SH1339//AH1380, KM-952, fabulous brilliant proof, in original
box, Proof, ex William F. Spengler Collection $700 - 800

This example was purchased by Bill Spengler while stationed in
Kabul at the United States Embassy in the late 1960s.

2005. BAHRAIN: Isa Bin Salman, 1961-1999, AR proof set,
1983/AH1403, consisting of 8 silver coins, KM-1a through KM-8a,
in original box & packaging, with certificate #5729, off-metal strike
proof set $150 - 200
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2006. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE ½ cent, 1891-H, KM-1, British
North Borneo Company issue, NGC graded MS63 BN 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 250

2007. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: AE ½ cent, 1907-H, KM-1, 
choice AU $150 - 200

2008. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: red copper 1 dollar, L&W-665,
SS-24, P-39, Labuk, NGC graded PF63 RB $250 - 350

2009. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: red copper 50 cents, L&W-669b,
SS-22, P-40, Labuk, with the letters KB at the bottom of the
reverse, NGC graded PF63 RB $250 - 350

2010. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: red copper 20 cents, L&W-674,
SS-20, P-41, Labuk, NGC graded PF63 RB $250 - 350

2011. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: red copper 1 dollar, ND
(1900-1924), L&W-628a, Borneo Tabuk Tobacco Company
Limited, denomination in Chinese on reverse, lightly porous
surfaces, EF $80 - 120

2012. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: copper 50 cents, ND (1924-),
L&W-668b, Labuk British North Borneo, denomination in
Chinese on reverse, with letters KB below, lovely AU $100 - 150

2013. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: copper-nickel ½ dollar, ND 
(before 1896), L&W-735, Rotterdam-Borneo Maatschappij, tiny
stain, lustrous AU $100 - 120

2014. BRUNEI: Hashim Jalal, 1885-1906, AE cent, AH1304, KM-3, 
a seldom encountered type in mint state quality, 
PCGS graded MS62 BR $200 - 300

The United Kingdom established a protectorate over Brunei in 1888.

2015. BURMA: LOT of 4 pieces: Three varieties of the copper ¼ pe
dated BE1227 (1865), all F-VF: Robinson obverse / reverse types
A1/1a (published in his supplement, this piece), C/2, and C4/2c
(RS plate V/10, this piece), and Buddhist temple token, 3 pagodas 
/ Buddha seated, with 5-point halo (RS-I.6, this piece, AU, very
rare), retail value $200, lot of 4 pieces $100 - 150

2016. BURMA: Thaditha Dhammarit, 1777-1782, AE ½ pya (4.57g),
CS1143 (1781), KM-1, better than average strike, small
testmark, VF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection, 
ex Eck Prud’homme collection $150 - 250

2017. TENASSERIM: ca. 17th-18th century, large lead/tin weight
(435g), Robinson-5.1 (page 50), 77mm, knotted dragon at sea / 
unreadable Burmese-Mon legend, VF, RR $400 - 500

A similar piece was sold in Stephen Album Auction 21, Lot 1438,
same grade, for $500.

Photo size reduced.

175     

Stephen Album Rare Coins | Auction 24 | January 14-16, 2016 | Session E   



2018. TENASSERIM: ca. 18th-19th century, tin/lead coin (36.63g),
Robinson-10.3, 65mm, knotted dragon with rows of dots beneath / 
Burmese legend in three lines, minor casting flaw on edge, one
casting defect, traces of original luster, crude EF $120 - 180

Photo size reduced.

2019. CAMBODIA: Norodom I, 1860-1904, AR 4 francs, “1860",
KM-48.2, local official restrike struck at the Phnom Penh mint
from 1887-1901, from slightly rusted dies, EF-AU $200 - 250

2020. CAMBODIA: Norodom Sihanouk, 1941-1955, 10 centimes,
1953, KM-PE9, ESSAI, piéfort, 
PCGS graded Specimen 62 $150 - 200

Scratches on the obverse are on the slab, not the coin.

2021. CAMBODIA: Norodom Sihanouk, 1941-1955, 20 centimes,
1953, KM-PE10, ESSAI, piéfort, 
PCGS graded Specimen 64 $150 - 200

2022. CAMBODIA: Khmer Republic, 1970-1975, AV 50,000 riels,
1974, KM-64, Cambodian dancers / royal emblem, with original
box of issue, NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo $300 - 400

2023. CEYLON: AR larin (4.83g), ND (1506-1658), “fish-hook” type
with barbarous Arabic inscriptions, testmark, VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection, 
ex Baldwins Auction 53, Lot 1130 $150 - 250

The larin, also known as “koku ridi”, was in use in Kandy from the
17th to the early part of the 19th century. They were made by

private parties, five of which went to a piece-of-eight, or a Spanish
Dollar. These coins, with a shape like a fish-hook, bear either no

legend, or at best poor imitations of Arabic letters; they are usually
somewhat thick and short, frequently showing one or more cuts at

the bend, apparently made to test the purity of the metal.

2024. CEYLON: AR 5 shahi (9.17g), KM-51, Sc-1204, Dutch East
India Company issue countermarked VOC monogram on the
reverse of a Safavid 5 shahi of Abbas II, type A-2645, Tiflis
mint, dated AH107x, weak countermark on Very Fine host,
produced at Pulicat, much rarer than the abbasi (4 shahi)
denomination (on type A-2646) $350 - 450

2025. CEYLON: AR fanam token (0.50g), ND (1814-1816), KM-83,
choice EF $100 - 150

2026. CEYLON: Victoria, 1837-1901, AE 5 cent, 1870, KM-93,
Pridmore-179, lovely chocolate brown surfaces, 
NGC graded MS63 BN $120 - 160

2027. CEYLON: George V, 1910-1936, half cent, 1926, KM-106,
PCGS population 17, PCGS graded Specimen 64 RD 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $300 - 400

2028. CEYLON: George V, 1910-1936, cent, 1926, KM-107, PCGS
population 17, PCGS graded Specimen 64 RD 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $350 - 450
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2029. FRENCH COCHINCHINA: AE cent, 1879-A, KM-3, surface
hairlines, lustrous, AU-UNC $75 - 100

2030. FRENCH COCHINCHINA: AR 10 cents, 1879-A, KM-4, a lovely 
example, NGC graded MS64 $250 - 300

2031. FRENCH INDOCHINA: nickel 10 cents, 1937, KM-E29,
Lec-172, ESSAI, NGC graded MS66 $1,000 - 1,400

2032. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AR 20 cents, 1937, KM-17.2, superb
quality, PCGS graded MS67 $120 - 160

2033. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AR piastre, 1925-A, KM-5a.1, 
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

2034. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AR medal (15.14g), 1885, decoration for
the campaigns of 1883-1885, Paris Mint, helmeted bust of the
Republic left with REPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE around and DANIEL 
DUPUIS in small letters on truncation, with laurel wreath around
all / CAU-GIAÏ SONTAY BAC-NINH FOU-TCHÉOU FORMOSE
TUYEN-QUAN PESCADORES (cornucopia privy mark) in eight
lines within inner circle, with TONKIN CHINE ANNAM. 1883-1885. 
around and laurel wreath around all, with integral loop and hanger, 
pleasing tone, 30mm, AU $175 - 250

2035. GEORGIA & ARMENIA: LOT of 6 silver and 2 copper coins:
Georgia: KM-71, 2 puli 1806 (VF); KM-73, ½ abazi 1831 (Fine);
KM-74, abazi 1830 (Fine); and KM-75, 2 abazi 1830 (F-VF); and
Armenia: silver trams of Levon I (VF) and Hetoum I (Fine), billon
takvorin (unidentified, Good), and copper tank of Hetoum I (VF),
retail $350, lot of 8 pieces $180 - 260

2036. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AE 1/8 piastre, 
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 5, KM-21, 
rare denomination, EF $500 - 600

2037. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AE ½ piastre, 
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 5, KM-23, 
with much original silvering, EF $100 - 150

2038. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AE piastre, 
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 6 over 5, KM-24,
very clear overdate, NGC graded AU55 BR, RR $300 - 400

2039. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 5 piastres, 
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 5, KM-28,
pleasing EF $300 - 400
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2040. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 piastres, 
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-30, 
NGC graded MS61 $250 - 300

2041. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 piastres, 
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 9, KM-30, surface
hairlines, NGC graded UNC $400 - 600

Probably no hairlines; what appears as such is actually the
beginning of deterioration in the dies, not the coin.

2042. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 piastres, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-30, AU $325 - 375

2043. HEJAZ & NEJD: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1932, 
AE ¼ piastre, Umm al-Qurrâ (Mecca), AH1343, KM-1, struck 
in Mecca during the occupation of Hejaz, overstruck on earlier
type of Hejaz, much original luster remaining, AU $150 - 250

2044. HEJAZ & NEJD: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1932, 
AE ¼ piastre, Umm al-Qurrâ (Mecca), AH1344, KM-A3, brown
lustrous surfaces, UNC $125 - 175

2045. HEJAZ & NEJD: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1932, AR riyal,
Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1346, KM-12, VF $100 - 150

2046. INDONESIA: 50 rupiah, 1995, KM-52, Komodo dragon, 
Proof, RR $180 - 220

2047. INDONESIA: 100 rupiah, 1995, KM-53, water buffalo race,
Proof, RR $200 - 300

2048. INDONESIA: 500 rupiah, 1992, KM-54, jasmine flower, 
Proof, RR $250 - 350

2049. INDONESIA: 25 rupiah, 1995, KM-55, nutmeg plant, 
Proof, RR $160 - 200

2050. INDONESIA: 1000 rupiah, 1995, KM-56, palm tree, 
Proof, RR $300 - 350

2051. INDONESIA: LOT of 2 gold tokens, each 8 karat, Noordeen
Soerabaia, PERHIASAN MAS 8 KT, 0.47g, dated 1874 (but
probably struck in the 1950s); and Noordeen Surabaia (sic),
PERHIASAN 8 KT, 0.54g, dated 1951, unusual and probably
both very rare, both AU, lot of 2 pieces $100 - 120
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2052. JAVA: AE charm (4.33g), Cribb-1662, magic charm used in
Java, Bali and Lombok; packmule, Fine, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

2053. MENANGKABAU: AE 2 keping, AH1251, KM-Tn2, extremely
fine sunface, micro-porosity, VF-EF, R $85 - 125

2054. SUMATRA: copper-nickel 1 dollar reis, 1888, L&W-98, Hessa,
located in Asahan district, round, uniface, bold VF $100 - 140

2055. SUMATRA: copper-nickel 20 cents, 1888, L&W-102b, Hessa,
located in Asahan district, round, uniface, VF $80 - 100

2056. SUMATRA: copper-nickel 1 dollar reis, 1890, L&W-108a,
Hessa, located in Asahan district, pentagonal, uniface, reverse
decoratively “scratched”, pierced at the top, VF $100 - 150

2057. SUMATRA: brass rectangular $1 token (22.08g), ND (ca.
1880-1896), L&W-149, 50 x 35mm, Kwala Begoemit tobacco
plantation, Deli district, Langkat region, uniface, incuse Chinese 
& Dutch legends, excellent condition, without any corrosion,
undamaged, VF-EF, R $200 - 300

Photo size reduced.

2058. SUMATRA: red copper 20 cents, ND (ca. 1900), L&W-295,
Simpang Tiga, as Malay-Kedeh Onderneming, located at
Asahan, reverse in Malay, prooflike surfaces, 
choice AU, R $200 - 250

2059. SUMATRA: red copper 1 dollar, L&W-388, Sch-1161, Soengy
Diskie, used circa 1890-1912, NGC graded PF63 RB $350 - 450

2060. SUMATRA: LOT of 2 copper-nickel tokens of Hessa, located in
Asahan district, both dated 1890, pentagonal and uniface: 
½ dollar (L&W-111, VF) and 10 cents (L&W-115, VF, porous
surfaces), retail value $180, lot of 2 pieces $100 - 120

2061. SUMATRA: LOT of 2 copper-nickel tokens of Tandjong Alam,
located in Asahan district, both dated 1891, eye-shape and
uniface: 1 dollar reis (L&W-461, 39 x 54mm, VF) and ½ dollar
(L&W-464a, 33.5 x 47mm, VF, lightly porous), retail value $180, 
lot of 2 pieces $100 - 120

2062. SUMATRA: LOT of 2 copper-nickel tokens of Poeloe Radja,
dated 1890, round, uniface, with central hole: 1 dollar
(L&W-211b, VF), and ½ dollar (L&W-213, VF, light porosity),
retail value $150, lot of 2 pieces $90 - 110

2063. SUMATRA: LOT of two copper-nickel tokens, Asahan Tabak
Maatschappij Silau, 1/20 dollar (L&W-254) and 1/50 dollar
(L&W-252b), both VF-EF, retail value $160, 
lot of 2 pieces $100 - 150

2064. SUMATRA: LOT of 2 copper-nickel tokens of Tanah Radja,
dated 1890, triangular and uniface: 1 dollar (made with 3 holes, 
36 x 65mm, L&W-440b, VF, many modest adhesions), and 
½ dollar (33 x 60mm, L&W-443a, VF), retail value $150, 
lot of 2 pieces $90 - 110

2065. SUMATRA: LOT of 3 copper-nickel tokens of Soengei
Serbangan, dated 1891, oval and uniface: 1 dollar reis
(L&W-416, VF, porous surfaces), ½ dollar (L&W-418, VF, lightly 
porous), and 20 cents (L&W-420, VF-EF, surface hairlines),
retail value $250, lot of 3 pieces $140 - 200

2066. SUMATRA: LOT of 2 copper-nickel tokens of Kisaran, dated
1888, round and uniface: 1 dollar reis (L&W-133, VF) and 
½ dollar (L&W-136, VF, lightly porous), retail value $180, 
lot of 2 pieces $110 - 140
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2067. SUMENEP: Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-1854, AR rupee
(11.10g), ND, KM-—, countermarked Madura star on a rupee of 
Awadh in the name of Shah Alam II, mint name
Muhammadabad Banaras, AH1225, frozen regnal year 26 (type 
KM-103.2), EF on EF host, RRR
ex Paul Stevens Collection $200 - 300

2068. SUMENEP: Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-1854, AR rupee
(13.46g), ND, KM-191.4, countermark “Madura Star” on Java
KM-247 dated AH1668 (error for 1228), VF $250 - 350

2069. SUMENEP: Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-1854, AR gulden 
(10.38g), ND, KM-193.2, countermark “Madura Star” on Holland 
AR gulden KM-73 dated 1764, VF $250 - 350

2070. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AE 12 dinars (1.31g),
AH1301, KM-881, traces of original luster, EF $100 - 140

2071. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AE 200 dinars, Tehran,
AH1301-B, KM-887, nice even strike, bold VF $225 - 275

2072. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AR medal (3.54g),
AH1312, royal crown within a wreath / al-sultan al-reza ‘ali ibn
musa, i.e., the 8th Shi’ite Imam, also within a wreath, struck
1894/1895, VF, R $70 - 90

2073. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AV 2000 dinars
(0.58g), Tehran, AH"9301" (error for 1319), KM-986, also dated 
AH1297 below the obverse (not listed in KM), EF, RR $300 - 400

2074. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1924-1941, 50 dinars, SH1305, KM-1091,
PCGS population 2, one finer, PCGS graded Specimen 65 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $450 - 550

2075. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1924-1941, 50 dinars, SH1307, KM-1091,
PCGS population 8, two finer, PCGS graded Specimen 66 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $450 - 550

2076. IRAN: Reza Shah, 1924-1941, 100 dinars, SH1307, KM-1092,
PCGS population 3, two finer, PCGS graded Specimen 64 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $350 - 450

PCGS is believed to have handled about 95% of the pieces found in 
the King’s Norton Mint cabinets, and are thus equal to or very close

to the total number of examples that have survived.

2077. IRAN: AE souvenir piece, Iranian lion & rising sun, floral
decoration above, engraved on a Russian 3 kopeks dated
1842, probably made in the 19th century, VF $75 - 100

2078. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, 2 fils, 1933/AH1352, KM-96, very
rare in this quality, NGC graded MS64 RB $140 - 200

2079. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, 4 fils, 1931/AH1349, KM-97,
scalloped planchet, NGC graded AU58 $80 - 100
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2080. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR 50 fils, 1931/AH1349, KM-100,
attractively toned, NGC graded EF45, S $140 - 200

2081. IRAQ: Faisal I, 1921-1933, AR riyal, 1932/AH1350, KM-101,
struck at the British Royal Mint, much better than average
specimen! NGC graded AU58 $200 - 300

2082. IRAQ: Ghazi I, 1933-1939, fils, 1936/AH1355, KM-102, 
NGC graded MS64 RB $100 - 150

2083. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, 4 fils, 1943-I/AH1362, KM-107,
scalloped planchet, mostly red, not much brown, 
NGC graded MS63 RB $120 - 200

2084. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AE 4 fils, 1943-I/AH1362, KM-107,
red and brown, UNC $125 - 175

2085. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, AR 100 fils, 1953/AH1372,
KM-115, lovely specimen for type! NGC graded MS64 $300 - 400

2086. IRAQ: Faisal II, 1939-1958, 7-coin proof set, 1953/AH1372,
KM-PS1, all slabbed in NGC holders, comprising 100 fils
PF-66, 50 fils PF-66 cameo, 20 fils PF-66, 10 fils PF-67, 4 fils
PF-65, 2 fils PF-64 RD, and 1 fils PF-65 RD, only 200 sets
struck, RRR, ex Melbourne Mint Collection $3,000 - 4,000

2087. ISRAEL: AR 5 lirot (Rome), 1963, KM-39, 15th Anniversary of
Independence-Seafaring, ancient ship, Brilliant UNC $80 - 100
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2088. JAPAN: Tokugawa, 1603-1868, AE mon (2.99g), Sendai mint,
H-4.179, JNDA-45, Shin Kanei Tsuho type, small sen above on
reverse, bronze bosen (seed or mother) coin for iron type, cast
from 1838, F-VF, S, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 125

2089. JAPAN: Genroku, 1688-1704, AR mameita gin (3.99g), KM-21, 
Daikoku (God of Wealth), standing facing, holding uchide no
kozuchi (golden mallet) and sack of rice / Daikoku, standing
facing, holding golden mallet and sack of rice; bun in Kanji
either side, struck 1695-1706, EF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $200 - 300

2090. JAPAN: Genroku, 1688-1704, AR mameita gin (1.05g),
KM-20.1, era name gen repeated on obverse / Daikoku (God of 
Wealth), struck 1695-1706, F-VF, RR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 125

2091. JAPAN: An’ei, 1772-1781, AR nishu gin (10.12g), Cr-13, struck 
1772-1824, several small chopmarks, F-VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2092. JAPAN: Bunsei, 1818-1830, AR mameita gin (4.59g), Cr-8a.2,
Daikoku (God of Wealth), standing facing, holding uchide no
kozuchi (golden mallet) and sack of rice / Daikoku, standing
facing, holding golden mallet and sack of rice; bun in Kanji
either side, struck 1820-37, EF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $200 - 300

2093. JAPAN: Bunsei, 1818-1830, AR isshu gin (2.22g), Cr-11,
struck 1829-1837, EF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2094. JAPAN: Tenpo Era, 1830-1844, AV koban (11.21g), Cr-22b,
struck 1837-58, VF-EF $1,200 - 1,400

2095. JAPAN: Tenpo, 1830-1844, AE 100 mon (22.01g), Cr-7s,
H-5s., bosen , ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, S, ex Wéiduolìya
Collection, ex J. Blinn Stone Collection $150 - 250

2096. JAPAN: AR trade dollar, Meiji year 9 (1876), KM-14,
JSDA-01-12, lustrous surfaces, choice AU $650 - 750

2097. JAPAN: AR yen, Meiji 36 (1903), Y-A25.3, 
NGC graded MS65 $1,000 - 1,200
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2098. JAPAN: AR yen, Meiji 45 (1912), Y-A25.3, one Chinese
chopmark in the reverse field, UNC $100 - 120

2099. JAPAN: AR yen, Meiji 45 (1912), Y-A25.3, JSDA-01-10A, lovely 
golden toning, NGC graded MS65 $500 - 600

2100. JAPAN: AR 50 sen, Taisho 1 (1912), Y-37.1, lovely golden
toning, NGC graded MS63 $120 - 160

2101. JAPAN: AE amulet (41.83g), 43mm, seated figure / stylized
flying bird, obverse as JNDA-36 (p. 156), attractive VF $100 - 120

2102. KOREA: Yi Geum, 1724-1776, AE mun (3.76g), ND [1727],
KM-914.7s, Mandel-47.2.7, P’yongan Provincial Office, p’yong
at top, series 7, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2103. KOREA: Yi Kwang, 1801-1835, AE mun (3.92g), ND [1823],
KM-340.3s, Mandel-27.1.3, Court Guard, kum at top, series 3,
mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, VF-EF, S
ex Wéiduolìya Collection, ex Daniel Ching $100 - 150

2104. KOREA: Yi Kwang, 1801-1835, AE mun (4.73g), ND [1832],
KM-465.4s, Mandel-28.16.4, Military Training Command, hun at
top, won at bottom, series 4, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, S
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

2105. KOREA: Yi Kwang, 1801-1835, AE mun (3.81g), ND [1830],
KM-765.8s, Mandel-31.1.8, Government Office Pukhan
Mountain Fortress, kyong at top, series 8, mojeon ‘seed’ or
mother coin, EF, RR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection, ex Daniel Ching $100 - 150

2106. KOREA: Yi Kwang, 1801-1835, AE mun (3.69g), ND [1832],
KM-15.10s, Mandel-13.7.10, Treasury Department, ho at top,
sam at bottom, series 10, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, a
superb quality example! EF-AU, RR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2107. KOREA: Yi Kwang, 1801-1835, AE mun (4.23g), ND [1832],
KM-471.10s, Mandel-28.22.10, Military Training Command, hun
at top, chon at bottom, series 10, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, 
EF, S, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100
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2108. KOREA: Yi Hwan, 1834-1849, AE mun (4.84g), ND [1839],
KM-891.1s, Mandel-43.4.1, Kwang Ju Military Township Military 
Office, ki at top, ch’on at bottom, circle at left, series 1, mojeon
‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, R, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2109. KOREA: Yi Byeon, 1849-1863, AE mun (3.33g), ND [1857],
KM-455.4s, Mandel-28.9.4, Military Training Command, hun at
top, chon at bottom, series 4, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, 
S, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

2110. KOREA: Yi Byeon, 1849-1863, AE mun (3.36g), ND [1857],
KM-455.5s, Mandel-28.9.5, Military Training Command, hun at
top, chon at bottom, series 5, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, 
S, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

2111. KOREA: Yi Byeon, 1849-1863, AE mun (4.43g), ND [1857],
KM-449.10s, Military Training Command, hun at top, ch’on at
bottom, series 10, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, S
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

2112. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AE 100 mun (24.82g), ND
[1866], KM-143s, Tae Dong Treasury Department, ho  aobve,
tae below, denomination either side, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother
coin, EF, RR, ex Wéiduolìya Collection, ex J. Blinn Stone
Collection, ex Bob Willey Collection $400 - 600

Much rarer than the mojeon of the 1 mun coins, this is the first
example of the 100 mun “mother coin” that we have handled.

2113. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AE mun (4.19g), ND [1865-95], 
KM-883.1s, Mandel-42.1.1, Ch’ang Dok Palace Mint, ch’ang at
top, series 1, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, RRR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $200 - 250

2114. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AE mun (3.34g), ND [1891],
KM-923.9s, P’yongan Provincial Office, p’yong at top, saeng at
bottom, series 9, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection, ex John Dell $100 - 150

2115. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AE mun (3.37g), ND [1881],
KM-337.11s, Mandel-26.21.11, Palace Guard Office, mu at top, 
ch’on at bottom, series 11, mojeon ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF,
RR, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 200

2116. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AR chon (3.48g), ND
(1882-1883), KM-1081, Tae Dong Treasury Department cast
coinage, with cloisonné enamelled center (re-enamelled in later 
times), VF $100 - 150

2117. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AR chon (3.69g), ND
[1882-83], KM-1081, Tae Dong Treasury Department, ho within 
blue enamel, VF-EF, S, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 250

2118. KOREA: Kwang Mu, Emperor, 1897-1907, AR ½ won, year 9
(1905), KM-1129, lustrous surfaces, NGC graded MS62 $400 - 500

2119. KOREA: LOT of 808 copper Sang P’yong 1 cash coins, cast
1633-1891, hugh number of different mints, furnace numbers,
symbols, etc., wonderful starting group to learn the series,
average Fine to Very Fine, some better, some worse, 
retail value $800, lot of 808 pieces $350 - 550
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2120. KOREA: LOT of 127 copper Sang P’yong value two cash pieces,
cast 1742-1891, 66 value five cash pieces, cast 1883-1891, often
carelessly produced, many different mints and subtypes, 2 value
100 cash pieces, cast 1866-1867, and 2 choson cash coins, cast
1625-1633, excellent starter’s group, average close to Very Fine,
also 6 machine-struck foreign coins of little value, 
retail value $440, lot of 203 pieces $200 - 300

2121. LAOS: Sisavang Vong, 1904-1959, 10 centimes, 1952,
KM-PE1, Lec-1, ESSAI, piéfort, 
PCGS graded Specimen 61 $150 - 200

2122. LAOS: Sisavang Vong, 1904-1959, 20 centimes, 1952,
KM-PE2, Lec-4, ESSAI, piéfort, 
PCGS graded Specimen 63 $150 - 200

2123. LEBANON: ½ piastre, 1934-A, KM-E9, Lec-2, ESSAI, 
NGC graded MS65, RR $400 - 500

2124. LEBANON: ½ piastre, 1936, KM-9, surface hairlines, 
NGC graded UNC $80 - 120

2125. LEBANON: ½ piastre, 1941, KM-9a, WWII zinc issue,
unusually nice example, NGC graded MS65 $150 - 200

2126. LEBANON: 1 piastre, 1936, KM-3, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 150

2127. LEBANON: 1 piastre, 1940, KM-3a, WWII zinc issue, 
NGC graded MS62 $90 - 110

2128. LEBANON: 5 piastres, 1924, KM-2, rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

2129. LEBANON: 5 piastres, 1925, KM-3.2, Paris mint privy marks
left & right of the denomination, NGC graded MS65 $150 - 200

2130. LEBANON: 5 piastres, 1936, KM-3.2, 
NGC graded MS65 $130 - 170

2131. LEBANON: 50 piastres, 1929, KM-E8, Lec-38, ESSAI of type
KM-8, lovely golden toning, NGC graded MS64, RR $1,000 - 1,400

A similar piece, uncirculated (not encapsulated), sold in the Sincona 
Auction 1 (June 2011), Lot 2984, for the equivalent of $1084.

2132. LEBANON: AR 10 livres, 1980, KM-P2, Lake Placid Olympics,
piéfort for type KM-33, NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo $200 - 300
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2133. MALAYSIA: AR ringgit, 1969, KM-7a, 10th Anniversary of the
Bank Negara, mintage of just 1000 pieces, 
NGC graded PF66 CAM $300 - 400

2134. PAHANG: Ahmad al-Muadzam Shah, 1882-1914, 
tin ¼ tamlung (9.02g), “tin hat money” valued at 1/100 of a
Mexican 8 reales, natural flan hole, Fine 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 250

2135. PENANG: AE ½ cent, 1810, KM-11, issue of the Prince of
Wales Island Presidency (under British East India Company
rule), lovely EF $150 - 200

2136. MECCA: AE ½ mahmudi (3.61g), Makka (Mecca), AH1240,
KM-5, struck in the last year of the Sharif Yahya b. Surer and
first year of his successors Abdul Muttalib & Abu ‘Awn, bold
strike, perhaps finest known, VF-EF, RR $1,500 - 1,800

On the obverse, the top word darb is retrograde, the city name
below is correct.

2137. MUSCAT & OMAN: Sayyid Faisal bin Turki, 1888-1913, 
AE ¼ anna, AH1315, KM-3.1, small angled 5, 
NGC graded MS63 BN $80 - 100

2138. NEJD: AR rupee, KM-X8.2, fantasy countermark, on rupee 
of Victoria Empress dated 1890-B (with B incuse), type
KM-492, VF $200 - 300

2139. NEJD: AR 20 qirsh, KM-X12.3, fantasy countermark, on 
20 qirsh of Egypt, 1916/AH1335, slight weakness in
counterstamp, VF $150 - 250

2140. NEPAL: Girvan Yuddha, 1806-1815, AE paisa (17.51g),
Nahan, AH1227//VS[18]69, Rh-1409, struck by the Raja of
Sirmur in the name of the Nepalese ruler after having
surrendered to Nepal in 1806, lovely VF-EF, RR $200 - 300

2141. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AE duit (keping) (1.58g),
AH1228, Sc-982, Pridmore-9, East India Company balemark-like
shield with Malay word duwit and date 1228 / flower and twigs,
countermarked with a chackra, crude VF, RR $300 - 500

A similar example sold in Baldwin’s Auction 75, Lot 1519 for $700.

2142. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AR gulden, Utrecht (TRAI),
1786, KM-116, lovely toning, choice AU $150 - 200

2143. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AR gulden, Westfriesland,
1786/64, KM-139, S-69d, NGC graded MS62, R $600 - 700
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2144. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AR gulden, Zeeland, 1791,
KM-158, S-72b, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

2145. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Batavian Republic,
1799-1806, AR 1/16 gulden, 1802, KM-77, Sc-497c, error
legend with “BTATVORUM”, VF $150 - 250

Scholten lists this very rare variety as RR. This is the first example
of this variety we have ever handled and is clearly the rarest of any

of the ship gulden series.

2146. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Japanese Occupation,
1942-1944, tin 10 sen, NE2604, Y-66, shadow puppet, VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $300 - 500

Struck at the Osaka Mint for use in the Netherlands East Indies. The 
only inscription found on them is Dai Nippon (Great Japan). The war 
situation had worsened to the point that shipping the coins became

virtually impossible. Consequently, none of these coins ever
reached the East Indies and almost the entire issue was lost or

remelted at the mint. Dates are from the Japanese Shinto dynastic
calendar.

2147. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Japanese Occupation,
1942-1944, tin 10 sen, NE2604 (1944), Y-66, shadow puppet,
NGC graded MS62 $500 - 700

2148. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: LOT of 83 coins, Dutch
colonial VOC issue duits (43), Batavian 1/32 gulden (2),
Batavian 1/16 gulden (3), tin duit 1814, ¼ stuiver 1823, 1826
(3), ½ stuiver 1810, 1818, 1825, cent 1839, 1856, 1857, 2 cents 
1830, 1834, 1836, average circulated condition, plus 21 coins
of India, including 6 medieval and 15 British India of minimal
value, retail value $350, lot of 83 coins $140 - 180

2149. PALESTINE: 20 mils, 1927, KM-5, PCGS graded MS65 $220 - 280

2150. PALESTINE: LOT of 42 coins: KM-5, 20 mils, 1927 (5 pcs) and
1935 (2); KM-5a, 20 mils, 1942 (4); KM-6, 50 mils, 1927 (3), 1933
(2), 1935 (10), 1939 (2) and 1942 (3); and KM-7, 100 mils, 1927
(1), 1933 (1), 1935 (8) and 1940 (1), earlier dates average F-VF,
later dates average VF, no damaged or low-grade specimens,
retail value $520, Lot of 42 pieces $250 - 400

2151. PHILIPPINES: AR 20 centavos, 1904, KM-166, 
NGC graded Proof 64 $240 - 300

2152. PHILIPPINES: AR peso, 1904, KM-168, scarcer no-mintmark
variety with a mintage of 11,000 pieces, 
NGC graded MS62 $350 - 450

2153. PHILIPPINES: AR 50 pesos, 1979, KM-P1 (of #229),
International Year of the Child, piéfort, NGC graded PF68 
Ultra Cameo, RRR $450 - 550

2154. QATAR AND DUBAI: Ahmad II, 1960-1972, 10 dirhams,
1971/AH1391, KM-3, mintage of only 1500 pieces, 
NGC graded MS64 RB, R $100 - 150

Much better quality than usual for this type.

2155. RAS AL KHAIMA: Saqr b. Muhammad al-Qasimi, 1948-2010,
AR 5 rials, 1969/AH1389, KM-3, NGC graded MS67 $350 - 450

Very high quality for this type.
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2156. RAS AL KHAIMA: Saqr b. Muhammad al-Qasimi, 1948-2010,
AR 15 riyals, 1970, KM-19, commemorating the 
100th Anniversary of the Unifaction of Italy, mintage of 
2000 pieces, Proof $180 - 220

2157. RYUKYUS: Sho Tai, 1848-1879, AE 100 mon, ND (1862),
H-6.28, Cr-100, VF, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2158. RYUKYUS: Sho Tai, 1848-1879, AE ½ shu, ND (1863), H-6.29, 
Cr-115, seal script, VF-EF $100 - 125

2159. RYUKYUS: Sho Tai, 1848-1879, AE ½ shu, ND (1863), H-6.29, 
Cr-115, seal script, minor rim problems, VF 
ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2160. SARAWAK: James Brooke, 1841-1868, AE ¼ cent, 1863,
KM-1, light stains, UNC, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 200

2161. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, AR 50 cents,
1927-H, KM-19, surface hairlines, EF, S $100 - 150

2162. SAUDI ARABIA: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1953, ¼ ghirsh,
AH1356, KM-19.1, plain edge, PCGS population 22, PCGS
graded Specimen 65, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $500 - 600

2163. SAUDI ARABIA: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1953, ½ ghirsh,
AH1356, KM-20.1, plain edge, PCGS population 20, PCGS
graded Specimen 65, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $500 - 600

2164. SAUDI ARABIA: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1953, 1 ghirsh,
AH1356, KM-21.1, plain edge, PCGS population 19, PCGS
graded Specimen 63, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $350 - 450

2165. SAUDI ARABIA: Khalid b. ‘Abd al-’Aziz, 1975-1982, 10 halala, 
AH1400, KM-54, reeded edge, PCGS population 8, this piece
the finest graded, PCGS graded Specimen 67 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $700 - 800
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2166. SAUDI ARABIA: Khalid b. ‘Abd al-’Aziz, 1975-1982, 
AR medal (60g), AH1395 (1975), 50mm, bust of King Faisal
(assassinated in 1975) / Holy Mosque of Mecca, in 
original box, Proof $75 - 100

Photo size reduced.

2167. SAUDI ARABIA: Abd Allah b. Abd al-Aziz, 2005-2015, 
AR medal (31.10g), 2008, 40mm, 0.999 fine silver, 75th
Anniversary of Aramco, in original glossy box, with 
certificate, Proof $100 - 120

2168. SAUDI ARABIA: Abd Allah b. Abd al-Aziz, 2005-2015, 
AR medal (31.01g), 2008, 40mm, 0.999 fine silver, 75th
Anniversary of Aramco, in original glossy box, with 
certificate, Proof $100 - 120

2169. SINGGORA: tin 1/200 dollar (7.84g), ND (late 19th century),
Pridmore-206, obverse in Chinese, reverse in Thai, both of
which translate to “Singgora currency, each two hundred one
dollar”, VF, RR $180 - 220

2170. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 10 cents,
1874-H, KM-10, surface hairlines (minimal), 
NGC graded AU details $130 - 170

2171. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 20 cents,
1878, KM-12, lovely VF-EF $120 - 160

2172. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 50 cents,
1891, KM-13, VF $120 - 150

2173. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 50 cents,
1897-H, KM-13, choice EF $600 - 800

2174. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, 
AE ¼ cent, 1908, KM-17, seldom seen in mint state, 
PCGS graded MS63 BR $150 - 250

2175. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, 
AR 50 cents, 1905-B, KM-23, light surface hairlines, two 
rim nicks on reverse, rare type, strong EF $300 - 350
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2176. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1907, KM-26, tiny nick below the bust on obverse, UNC $150 - 200

2177. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: George V, 1910-1936, AR dollar,
1920, KM-33, NGC graded MS65 $300 - 400

2178. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, 
AR 10 cents, 1902, KM-21, two-year type, 
PCGS graded MS63 $120 - 160

2179. SYRIA: 1 piastre, 1935, KM-71, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 150

2180. SYRIA: 2 piastres, 1926, KM-69, NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

2181. SYRIA: 5 piastres, 1926, KM-70, NGC graded MS65 $130 - 170

2182. SYRIA: AV pound, 1950/AH1369, KM-86, one year type, 
NGC graded MS65 $200 - 250

2183. SYRIA: AV ½ pound, 1950/AH1369, KM-84, one year type,
NGC graded MS66 $400 - 500

2184. SYRIA: AR medal (31.1g), 2000/AH1421, 38mm, for the 
30th anniversary of Hafez al-Assad in office (prime minister
1970-1971, president 1971-2000), also the year of his death, in
original box with certificate #18098, UNC $80 - 100

2185. SYRIA: AV medal (8.00g), 2000/AH1421, 22mm, 0.917 fine
gold, for the 30th anniversary of Hafez al-Assad in office (prime
minister 1970-1971, president 1971-2000), also the year of his
death, in original box with certificate #11189, Proof $325 - 425

2186. THAILAND: Rama IV, 1851-1868, AR 2 baht (30.20g),
Cr-138.2, pot duang “bullet money”, 8 blades in the chakra,
elaborate design, VF-EF, R $500 - 600

2187. THAILAND: Rama IV, 1851-1868, AR tamlung (4 baht)
(61.08g), Cr-139.1, pot duang “bullet money”, 8 dots in the
chakra, lovely example, VF-EF, R $1,000 - 1,400

2188. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR salung (3.95g), RS127
(1908), Y-33a, About Unc. $75 - 100
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2189. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR baht, RS124 (1905),
Y-34a, some field marks and rim taps, EF $75 - 100

2190. UMM AL QIWAIN: Ahmad bin Rashid, 1929-1981, AR 5 riyals, 
1970//AH1389, KM-3, two gazelles, NGC graded PF65 
Ultra Cameo $200 - 300

2191. UNITED ARAB EMIRATES: AR 50 dirhams, 1980, KM-7,
International Year of the Child, finest possible grade 
(population 2), NGC graded PF70 Ultra Cameo $250 - 350

2192. UNITED ARAB EMIRATES: LOT of 3 lovely silver coins:
Ajman: KM-13, 7½ riyals 1970//AH1390, Death of Gamal Abdul 
Nassar (Proof); Fujairah: KM-4.2, 10 riyals 1969//AH1388, Man 
on the Moon (Proof); and Yemen: KM-7, riyal AH1344, superb
strike (UNC), retail $350, lot of 3 pieces $200 - 300

2193. VIET NAM (SOUTH): 10 su, 1953, KM-PE1, Lec-7, ESSAI,
piéfort, PCGS graded Specimen 63 $180 - 220

2194. MAC DYNASTY (DAI VIET): Mac Dong Dung, 1527-1529, 
AE cash (3.04g), B-45.2, minh duc thong bao, trumpet dot
thong, VF, R $130 - 170

2195. MAC DYNASTY (DAI VIET): Quang Hoa, 1540-1546, AE phan
(1.71g), T-174, B-48.3, seal script, F-VF, RR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

This coin was issued by prince Mac Phúc Hai.

2196. NGUYEN DYNASTY (VIET NAM): Gia Long, 1802-1820, 
AR rectangular lang (38.22g), Sch-118, bullion type produced
posthumously until the early 20th century (this appears to be a
rather late version), EF $100 - 120

2197. NGUYEN DYNASTY (DAI NAM): Thieu Tri, 1841-1847, 
AR ½ tien (1.62g), Sch-257, EF $250 - 350

2198. NGUYEN DYNASTY (DAI NAM): Tu Duc, 1848-1883, 
AR ¼ liang (9.34g), Sch-350.2, round-faced ornate dragon with
streamers, EF-AU $700 - 800

2199. NGUYEN DYNASTY (DAI NAM): Tu Duc, 1848-1883, 
AR tien (3.66g), Sch-354.2, clouds over sea, nhat duc between
two goldfish, crimped, ex Wéiduolìya Collection, 
ex Baldwins Auction 53, Lot 1130 $150 - 250

2200. VIET NAM (ANNAM): COLLECTION of 35 different Annamese
cash coins of the finest quality, covering the entire period,
980-1945 AD, all identified by Barker numbers and in 2x2 holders, 
including B-2, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 58, 68,
80.15, 83, 85.2, 91, 93.25, 93.28, 95, 98.2, 99.3, 99.7, 101, 102,
103.1, 103.4, 106.5, 107, 108, 109, and 110, and VC-462 & 504,
virtually all in VF or better condition, superb starter’s group, 
retail value $700, lot of 35 pieces $400 - 500
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2201. QU’AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA: Awadh b. Umar,
1881-1902, AE 5 khumsi, AH1315, KM-45, attractive strike for
type, Fine $100 - 125

2202. YEMEN: Imam Ahmad, 1948-1962, AR 1/8 ahmadi riyal
(3.13g), AH1368, Y-14a, light trace of mount at one corner,
attractive F-VF, RRR $325 - 375

2203. YEMEN: Yemen Arab Republic, AR ¼ riyal (4.50g), AH1382,
Y-A25.2, thin variety, choice VF, RRR $500 - 700

Africa

2204. ANGOLA: LOT of 2 Portuguese colonial silver coins, 1762 
2 macutas and 1784 4 macutas, both in Fine condition, retail
value $150, lot of 2 coins $100 - 150

2205. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold III, 1934-1950, AR 50 francs,
1944, KM-27, elephant right, a superb example! 
NGC graded MS64 $350 - 400

2206. BIAFRA: Republic, AR pound, 1969, KM-6, ‘the fight for
survival", coin alignment, NGC graded MS65 $220 - 300

2207. BIAFRA: Republic, AR pound, 1969, KM-6, ‘the fight for
survival", medal alignment, NGC graded MS65 $220 - 300

2208. BIAFRA: Republic, AR pound, 1969, KM-6, national arms /
defiant eagle with scroll, wreathed shield at back, a lovely
example, medal alignment, NGC graded MS65 $220 - 300

2209. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR florin,
1920, KM-17, very rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS63 $400 - 450

2210. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1935, cent,
1928-KN, KM-22, this is the only example graded by PCGS,
none have been graded by NGC, PCGS graded 
Specimen 64 RD, RR $350 - 450

2211. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, cent,
1951-KN, KM-32, the only specimen example of this type
graded by PCGS, PCGS graded Specimen 64 RB, RR $180 - 220

2212. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: Elizabeth II, 1952-1963, cent,
1956-KN, KM-35, PCGS graded Specimen 65 RD, RR $180 - 220
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2213. DJIBOUTI: 10 centimes token, 1921, KM-Tn6, Lec-93a,
Chambre de Commerce token struck in aluminum, 
NGC graded MS63 $400 - 500

2214. EAST AFRICA & UGANDA: Edward VII, 1901-1910,
copper-nickel 10 cents, 1907, KM-2, AU $75 - 100

2215. EGYPT: Fuad I, Sultan, 1917-1922, AR 5 qirsh,
1920-H/AH1338, KM-326, one-year type, 
PCGS graded MS63 $300 - 400

2216. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AE ½ millieme, KM-330 type, 
uniface die trial of the obverse, for type dated 1924/AH1342,
AU, RRR $160 - 200

2217. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, 2 milliemes, KM-332 type,
uniface die trial of the obverse, for type dated 1924/AH1342,
EF, RRR $180 - 220

2218. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, 5 milliemes, 1935/AH1354,
KM-346, PCGS population 19, PCGS graded Specimen 65 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $320 - 400

With the letter H for the Heaton Mint, Birmingham. This example is
one of several pieces of evidence that the Heaton Mint would
subcontract some of its production to the King’s Norton Mint,

presumably when overwhelmed with production.

2219. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AR 5 qirsh, 1933/AH1352,
KM-349, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 150

2220. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AR 10 qirsh, 1933/AH1352,
KM-350, only one of this quality graded by NGC, 
NGC graded MS63 $220 - 280

Incorrectly listed as “10 millièmes” on the slab.

2221. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AR 20 qirsh,
1929-BP/AH1348, KM-352, full original luster, very rare in this
quality, NGC graded MS62 $650 - 750

2222. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AR 20 qirsh,
1929-BP/AH1341, KM-352, a lovely lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS62 $550 - 650

2223. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, 2½ milliemes, 1933/AH1352, 
KM-356, octagonal, PCGS population 22, PCGS graded
Specimen 65, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $450 - 550
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2224. EGYPT: Farouk, 1936-1952, 2 milliemes, 1938/AH1357,
KM-359, PCGS population 23, PCGS graded Specimen 66+ 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $450 - 550

2225. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AE medal, 1926, 72mm,
14th International Congress of Navigation, Cairo, king’s bust,
wearing uniform and fez / lighthouse shining on ocean liner and 
two feluccas, struck at the Paris mint, 
NGC graded MS65 $1,300 - 1,500

Photo size reduced.

2226. EGYPT: Fuad I, King, 1922-1936, AR medal (167g), 1933,
72mm, for the “Concours International Annuel de l’Affiche de
Propagande Touristique Institute en 1933" in honor of His
Majesty Fuad I King of Egypt, awarded to the Société Nationale 
des Chemins de Fer Français in Paris, marked ARGENT on the 
edge by the Paris mint, obverse designed by S.E. Vernier in
1924, the reverse by P.M. Dammann, with the original
presentation box, AU, RRR $2,000 - 2,500

Photo size reduced.

2227. EGYPT: Farouk, 1936-1952, AR 5 qirsh, 1939/AH1358,
KM-366, NGC graded Proof 65 $2,500 - 3,000

2228. EGYPT: Farouk, 1936-1952, AR 20 qirsh, 1937/AH1356,
KM-368, NGC graded MS63 $140 - 180

2229. EGYPT: Farouk, 1936-1952, AE medal (32.55g), 1940,
Ministry of Education award medal for active achievement at 
a school for theatrical stories, traces of original light
silver-wash, VF, R $100 - 150

2230. EGYPT: LOT of 3 off-center strike error coins, type KM-435, 
10 milliemes, 1973//AH1393, 10% off center, 15% off center,
and 20% off center, retail value $200, lot of 3 errors $100 - 150

2231. EGYPT: LOT of 3 error coins: KM-432, 5 milliemes
1973//AH1393, reverse brockage; 1977//AH1397 KM-462, 
5 milliemes, blank reverse; and KM-465, 10 milliemes
1977//AH1397, about 25% off-center strike, retail value $200,
lot of 3 errors $100 - 150

2232. EGYPT: LOT of 3 error coins: KM-395, 10 milliemes
1960//AH1980, struck on planchet for the 5 milliemes type
KM-395; KM-395, 10 milliemes 1960//AH1380, about 20%
off-center strike; and KM-430, 10 piastres 1972//AH1392, about 
15% off-center strike, retail value $200, lot of 3 errors $100 - 150

2233. ERITREA: Umberto I, 1878-1900, AR 2 lire, 1890, KM-3, Italian 
Colonial issue, Choice AU $350 - 450

2234. ERITREA: Umberto I, 1878-1900, AR 5 lire, 1891, KM-4, 
Italian Colonial issue, mottled reverse tone, 
two-year type, VF $350 - 450
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2235. ETHIOPIA: Menelik II, 1889-1913, AR ¼ birr, EE1887-A, KM-3, 
attractively toned, NGC graded MS62 $200 - 250

2236. ETHIOPIA: Menelik II, 1889-1913, AR ½ birr, EE1887-A, KM-4, 
NGC graded AU58 $140 - 180

2237. ETHIOPIA: Haile Selassei, 1930-1936, 1941-1974, 25 cents,
EE1936, KM-35, rare in this quality, 
PCGS graded MS65 RD $100 - 150

2238. ETHIOPIA: Haile Selassie I, 1930-1974, AR medal 
(27.04g), BE1923 (1930), Gill-S9a, 40mm, coronation 
medal, crowned bust left / imperial monogram in trilobe, 
loop attached, VF, R $100 - 150

2239. GOLD COAST: George III, 1760-1820, AR ackey, 1818, KM-9,
mintage of only 1,085 pieces, deeply iridescent toning, NGC
graded Proof 61, RRR $4,000 - 4,500

Issue of John Hope Smith, last Governor of the Committee 
of Merchants (1817-22), the ruling body of the African Company of

Merchants, struck before the Gold Coast was made a 
British colony in 1821.

2240. ITALIAN SOMALILAND: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, 
AR rupia, 1912-R, KM-6, Pag-959, EF $150 - 200

2241. LIBERIA: pattern AE cent, 1890, KM-Pn49, letter E below bust
on obverse, NGC graded PF61 RB $180 - 260

2242. LIBYA: Idris I, 1951-1969, Proof Set, 1952, KM-PS1,
comprising KM-1, millieme (PF-65 RB); KM-2, 2 milliemes
(PF-65 RB); KM-3, 5 milliemes (PF-66 RB); KM-4, piastre
(PF-66); and KM-5, 2 piastres (PF-66), very rare set, especially
in this quality, RRR $2,800 - 3,200

Only 32 Libyan proof sets of 1952 were struck.

2243. MAURITIUS: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR 10 cents, 1882-H,
KM-10, key date, choice AU $150 - 250
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2244. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, AV 200 rupees, 1971,
KM-39, AGW 0.4558 oz., Independence commemorative, 
NGC graded PF68 Ultra Cameo $650 - 850

2245. MOMBASA: AE pice, 1888-M/AH1306, KM-1.1, Imperial British
East Africa Company issue, small letters both sides, 
NGC graded MS65 RB $130 - 170

2246. MOMBASA: AR rupee, 1888-H/AH1306, KM-5, Imperial British
East Africa Company issue, choice EF $150 - 200

2247. MOMBASA: AR rupee, 1888-H/AH1306, KM-5, Imperial British
East Africa Company issue, EF-AU $125 - 175

2248. MOROCCO: Youssef, 1912-1927, AR ½ rial, Paris, AH1331,
Y-32, E-1474, lovely quality example! 
PCGS graded MS65 $200 - 250

2249. MOROCCO: Muhammad, 1927-1955, 5 francs piéfort essai,
Paris, AH1365, KM-E34, ESSAI piéfort, mintage of 
1100 pieces, UNC $200 - 250

2250. MOROCCO: Muhammad, 1927-1955, AR medal (122g), 1952,
69mm, Palace of the Nation, Belgium, medal designed by
Gustave Fischweiler, medalist, engraved for presentation, A SA 
MAJESTÉ SIDI MOHAMED / SULTAN DU MAROC /
HOMMAGE DU SENAT / DE BELGIQUE / AVRIL 1952,
uniface, in its original box, AU $220 - 280

Photo size reduced.

2251. MOROCCO: Hassan II, 1961-1999, Mint Set, 1965, KM-MS1,
SET of 8 pieces: 1, 2 and 5 francs dated 1951/AH1370; 10, 20,
and 50 francs dated AH1371 only; and post-reform 1 and 5
dirhams dated 1965/AH1384, in original packaging, all choice
Brilliant Uncirculated as issued $90 - 110

2252. MOZAMBIQUE: AR 8 reales, ND (1767), KM-29, 
MR countermarked on Mexico City 8 reales of Carlos III
(1760-1788) 1760-Mo, assayer MM, bold countermark, 
NGC graded EF45 $1,100 - 1,500

2253. NIGERIA: AE 1/8 penny, 1858/AH1274, KM-Tn2, Vice-7,
MacGregor Laird trading post token, light staining due to
improper planchet treatment at mint, some red, UNC, R $450 - 550

Three die varieties exist, variously attributed to Guinea, Gold Coast, 
Sierra Leone and West Africa. This token, struck in 1858, was

intended to circulate at the MacGregor Laird trading posts located
along the Niger and Benue rivers. In 1885 this region became the
British Protectorate of Nigeria. This is the rarest of the three die

varieties, according to Vice.
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2254. ILES DE FRANCE ET BONAPARTE: Napoléon, as Emperor,
1804-1814, AR 10 livres (26.70g), 1810, KM-1, Dav-37,
Gad-14, Napoleonic eagle under imperial crown / laurel wreath
encloses denomination, date below, weak centers, 
attractive F-VF, RR $900 - 1,100

Issued by Charles Decaen, Governor General of Pondicherry and
Isle de France (now Mauritius) et île Bonaparte (now Réunion)

using silver ingots plundered from the Dutch ship Ouvidor by the
French corsair Pierre Bouvet of l’Entreprenant. Dies were cut by
local engraver Aveline in 1810 and the coins are almost always

weakly struck at the centers. Most of the issue was melted by the
British after they captured the island later that same year.

2255. RÉUNION: 10 centimes, 1920, KM-Tn2, Lecompte-48, colonie
de la Réunion, rare denomination, Fine, RR
ex Krause catalog plate coin $150 - 250

2256. SIERRA LEONE: AR 50 cents (12.99g), 1791, KM-5, lion /
handshake, love token, with initials MW ornately engraved, nick 
on reverse, VF, R $200 - 300

Province of Freedom was a British settlement founded at Granville
Town for freed slaves by the Committee for the Relief of the Black

Poor, many of whom were Black Loyalists who had decided or were
forced to leave the United States after the American War of

Independence. It was founded in 1787 and then re-established in
1791 (under St. George’s Bay Company) after having been

abandoned in 1789 after attacks by local tribes.

2257. SIERRA LEONE: AR 100 cents, 1791, KM-6, lion / handshake,
struck in Birmingham by James Watt, 
NGC graded VF20, R $900 - 1,100

2258. SOUTH AFRICA: AR 2 shillings, 1894, KM-6, deeply toned
example, NGC graded AU55 $200 - 300

2259. SUDAN: Muhammad Ahmad al-Mahdi, 1881-1885, 
AR 20 piastres (23.86g), Omdurman, AH1302 year 5, KM-2,
choice VF-EF, R $800 - 1,000

2260. SUDAN: temp. Muhammad Ahmad al-Mahdi, 1881-1885, 
AR 20 piastres (23.65g), “Qustantinya”, AH"1255" year “9",
KM-—, local imitation, similar to the 1255 year 2 gold coins
(KM-3), choice VF-EF, RRR
ex Islamic Coin Auction 20, Lot 808 (May 2012) $500 - 600

The key difference between the Sudan imitation and the Ottoman
original is the form of the crescents around the center, as can 

be seen by comparing this piece with the normal Ottoman 
example Zeno-158126.

2261. SUDAN: ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, 
AR 10 piastres (10.91g), Omdurman, AH1304 year 4, 
KM-6, couple minor scratches in obverse field, very rare
denomination, nice strike, VF, RR $600 - 800

2262. SUDAN: ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, AR 5 piastres, 
Omdurman, AH1310 year 8, KM-11, scratches, 
NGC graded VF details, RR $200 - 300
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2263. SUDAN: ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, 
AR 10 piastres (10.67g), Omdurman, AH1310 year 8, 
KM-12, same reverse die as the piece illustrarted in KM, 
choice VF, RR $600 - 800

2264. SUDAN: ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, AR 20
piastres, Omdurman, AH1312 year 12, KM-15, lovely strike,
without any weakness, VF-EF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2265. SUDAN: ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, 
AR 20 piastres (20.91g), Omdurman, AH1310 year 8, KM-17,
bold strike, with only one minor weak spot near the rim, 
rare date, lovely VF-EF $200 - 250

2266. SUDAN: ‘Abd Allah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, AR 5 piastres
(5.38g), Omdurman, AH1311, KM-19, same dies as the KM
illustrated specimen, bold VF-EF, RR $200 - 300

2267. TOGO: 50 centimes, 1924, KM-E1, Lec-6, ESSAI, 
NGC graded MS66 $300 - 400

2268. TUNISIA: ‘Ali Bey, 1882-1902, AR 4 piastres, AH1308,
KM-208, Lec-51, gorgeous condition, rarely seen in this quality,
NGC graded MS63 $350 - 450

2269. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Nasir, 1906-1922, 10 centimes,
1918/AH1337, KM-E2, Lec-107, ESSAI for type KM-243, 
NGC graded MS65 $200 - 300

2270. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Amin, 1943-1957, 20 centimes,
1945, KM-PE1, WWII zinc issue, ESSAI piéfort, 104 pieces
struck as piéfort, NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

2271. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Amin, 1943-1957, AR 10 francs,
1944//AH1364, KM-269, Lec-341, mintage of 2206 pieces,
lustrous AU $150 - 250

2272. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Amin, 1943-1957, AR 10 francs,
1952//AH1372, KM-M4, Lec-350, mintage of 1703 pieces, 
NGC graded MS64 $180 - 220

2273. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Amin, 1943-1957, AR 10 francs,
1954//AH1374, KM-M4, Lec-352, mintage of 1703 pieces, 
NGC graded ‘ MS65 $220 - 280

2274. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Amin, 1943-1957, AR 10 francs,
1955//AH1375, KM-M4, Lec-353, mintage of 1703 pieces, 
NGC graded ‘ MS64 $180 - 220
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2275. TUNISIA: gilt AE medal (142g), 69mm, bust of the French
Republic, medal by Arthus Bertrand / EXPOSITION
INDUSTRIELLE & COMMERCIALE, wreath and Tunisian
star-and-crescent, central cartouche blank, AU $100 - 120

Photo size reduced.

2276. ZANZIBAR: Barghash b. Sa’id, 1870-1888, AR riyal, AH1299,
KM-4, light uneven tone, one-year type, About EF $425 - 475

Europe

2277. ANDORRA: AE 10 centimos, 1873, KM-X2, Revolutionary
Issue, with an alleged production of 250 pieces, 
NGC graded PF63 BR, RR $400 - 600

2278. ARMAVIR: Civil War Issue, 5 rouble, 1918, KM-3, Bitkin-6,
Armavir branch of the State Bank token issue, double-headed
eagle, three stars below / date flanked by sprigs, haymarked
planchet, EF $450 - 550

2279. SALZBURG: Wolf Dietrich von Raitenau, 1587-1612, AR taler 
klippe (28.74g), 1593, Dav-8200A, 59mm, Roman numeral
date, holed and plugged, EF $250 - 300

Photo size reduced.

2280. TIROL: Ferdinand II, 1564-1595, AR taler (28.29g), Hall, ND,
Dav-8097, VF $275 - 325

2281. TIROL: Maria Theresa, 1740-1780, AR ¼ taler, 1742,
KM-1695, Hall Mint issue, slight flan wave from roller dies, nice
original tone, EF-AU $275 - 325

2282. AUSTRIA: LOT of 16th to 18th century Austrian silver coins in
high quality: Austria: KM-1289, 15 kreuzer 1694, Hall mint (AU);
Burgau: KM-9, 1/48 taler 1772-G (UNC); Salzburg: silver batzen
1514 (VF), and KM-431, 20 kreuzer 1780-M (choice AU); and
Transylvania: KM-72, groschen 1611-NB (EF, minor weakness),
KM-164, groschen 1625-NB (EF), and KM-169, groschen
1626-NB (EF), lovely group of wonderful coins, retail value $525,
lot of 7 pieces $300 - 450

2283. AUSTRIAN NETHERLANDS: AR 10 sols, 1790, KM-47,
Insurrection issue, light reverse adjustment marks, toned,
one-year type, EF $325 - 375

199     

Stephen Album Rare Coins | Auction 24 | January 14-16, 2016 | Session E   



2284. AZORES: AE 10 reis, ND [1871], KM-—, crown countermark on 
reverse of Azores KM-14 type dated 1865, AU $200 - 300

2285. AZORES: AE 20 reis, ND [1887], crowned G.P. countermark in
a circle on the obverse of 1840 Mozambique 20 reis host
(KM-21), unlisted in Krause and Gomes, rare combination,
VF-EF on VF host, RRR $375 - 425

2286. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AR ¼ franc, 1843, KM-6,
rare date, VF, R $250 - 350

2287. BRITISH COMMONWEALTH: LOT of 12 coins, Australia 1922
penny F-VF somewhat weakly struck, Biafra 1969 2½ shillings
UNC, Bolivia 1863 8 soles VF-EF, Great Britian 1887 shilling
nicely toned UNC, 1927 florin Impaired Proof, Haiti 1904 5
centimes EF, Spain 1889 5 pesetas EF, Switzerland 1934
Fribourg shooting festival AU, United States 1963 AR medal John 
F. Kennedy toned AU-UNC, Uruguay 1894 50 centesimos EF-AU, 
Venezuela 1960 bolivar UNC, 1945 2 bolivares EF, 
retail value $375, lot of 12 coins $150 - 250

2288. KNIGHTS OF RHODES: Juan Fernandez de Heredia,
1377-1396, AR gigliato (3.85g), ND, Ma-25, Schlumberger-X9,
grandmaster of the Knights Hospitalier kneeling before
patriarchal cross, castle in right field, superb strike, EF $450 - 500

2289. KNIGHTS OF RHODES: Philibert de Naillac, 1396-1421, 
AR gigliato, Ma-27B, Grand Master of the Knights Hospitaller
kneeling left, holding patriarchal cross / ornamental cross
fleurée, nice strike, NGC graded VF30 $180 - 220

2290. KNIGHTS OF RHODES: Philibert de Naillac, 1396-1421, 
AR gigliato, Ma-27C, Grand Master of the Knights Hospitaller
kneeling left, holding patriarchal cross / ornamental cross
fleurée, crude strike, NGC graded EF45 $120 - 160

2291. KINGDOM OF CYPRUS: Hugh IV, 1324-1359, AR gros
(4.53g), Ma-69, king seated on curule chair, letter B to left /
cross of Jerusalem, VF 
ex John Quincy Adams Collection $140 - 180

Originally from the John Quincy Adams Collection, 6th President of
the United States, and His Descendants, and later part of the

Massachusetts Historical Society Collection, which was sold by
Stack’s on 5 and 6 March 1971.

2292. KINGDOM OF JERUSALEM: AV bezant (3.57g), Ma-3,
imitating a dinar of the Fatimid Imam al-’Amir, Misr mint, dated
AH495, fine calligraphy and therefore one of the earliest issues
of the Crusader mint, believed to have been located at Ghazza, 
superb strike, choice EF-AU, RR $600 - 800

An inferior specimen, only VF, sold at Baldwin’s Auction 43, Lot
2434, for the equivalent of $594 (October 2005).

2293. CYPRUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR 45 piastres, 1928, KM-19, 
NGC graded MS63 $325 - 375

2294. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV dukat, Kremnitz, 1934,
KM-8, Novotný-16, mintage of 9,729, minor rim bump, 
lustrous AU, S $500 - 700
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2295. DENMARK: Frederik III, 1648-1670, AR 4 marck (krone),
1667, Dav-3581, F3 as script monogram, initials GK, reverse
legend reading left to right, NGC graded AU55 $325 - 400

Confusing type, obverse clearly type Dav-3581B, but with the initials 
GK, as on 3581A, but with reverse legend also only on 3581B.

Incorrectly marked Dav-3580 on the holder.

2296. DENMARK: Christian IX, 1863-1906, AV 10 kroner, 1900,
KM-791.2, initials VBP, PCGS graded MS63 $180 - 200

2297. EUROPE: LOT of 6 European medals: France: (1) Marécal Pétain 
victory at Metz, 18 November 1918, bronze, 67mm, EF; 
(2) Napoleon Bonaparte Emperor, uniface, pewter, 67mm, AU; 
(3) Completion of the Eiffel Tower, souvenir de l’ascension, 1900,
silver-plated bronze, 41mm, EF; Russia: (4) Construction of the
Russian fleet on the Don for the capture of Azov and entering the
Black Sea, by S. Judin & I.G. Wächter, dated 1696, but 19th
century restrike, bronze, 66mm, AU, but several scratches in the
reverse field; Great Britain: (5) George Canning, part of A.J.
Stothard’s “Great Men” series, dated 1826, but likely a later
restrike, bronze, 62mm, VF; and United States: (6) Wilbur &
Orville Wright, “for their ability, courage and success in navigating
the air”, bronze, rectangular, 82x57mm, EF, but lightly porous over 
both sides, attractive group of impressive medals, 
retail value $400, lot of 6 medals $200 - 300

2298. FINLAND: Alexander II, 1855-1861, AR 25 pennia, 1876,
KM-6.2, Sieg-32, key date for this denomination, and one of the 
great rarities of Finland, with a tiny mintage of just 1240 pieces,
few of which have survived, VF, RRR $1,600 - 1,800

2299. ANGLO-GALLIC: Henry VI, as King of France, 1422-1453, 
AR grand blanc aux écus, Saint-Lô mint, Rob-2963,
Spink-8166, H-30.06, two coats-of-arms / Latin cross; lis to left,
leopard passant to right; lovely strike, fleur-de-lis mint mark,
struck 1422-36, without any weakness, 
NGC graded AU55 $200 - 250

2300. PROVENCE: Jeanne de Naples, 1343-1382, AV franc à pied,
Fr-208, Dup-1679, some minor weakness towards the center,
NGC graded EF40 $700 - 800

2301. FRANCE: Louis XIII, 1610-1643, AR ¼ ecu (9.69g), Bordeaux,
1642-K, KM-47.6, Duplessy-1332, Gadoury-27, 
Choice EF $275 - 325

2302. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ ecu, Paris, 1693-A,
KM-295.1, Gadoury-185, Duplessy-1521/1521a, overstruck on
KM-273.4 (flipover strike), undertype shows through, especially
on obverse, AU $375 - 425

2303. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR 1/3 écu, Paris, 1720-A,
KM-455.1, crowned L’s, mint mark in center, one-year type,
NGC graded MS63 $900 - 1,100

This piece was used extensively in Louisiana and Canada. 
John Law had purchased the right to produce coins for his

Compagnie des Indes (also known as the Mississippi Company)
from the French government. He also produced paper money and

bonds in ever-increasing numbers in the 1720-1 period. Wild
inflation came about, and a financial collapse was the result, known

today as the Mississippi Bubble.

2304. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR ecu, Paris, 1718-A,
Cr-24.1. Dav-1327, a lustrous well-struck example, 
NGC graded MS62 $900 - 1,000
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2305. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR ecu, Pau, 1765, KM-518,
Dav-1327, cow mint mark, NGC graded MS63 $325 - 375

2306. FRANCE: Louis XVI, 1774-1793, AV lion d’or, Paris, 1786-A,
KM-591.1, NGC graded MS62 $900 - 1,100

2307. FRANCE: AE 2 sols, 1791 year 3, Maz-152, Monneron Frères
confidence medal for exchange against assignats up to 50
livres, NGC graded MS63 RB $100 - 140

2308. FRANCE: Napoleon I, First Consul, 1799-1804, AE medal
(60.78g), anno VIII (1800), Bramsen-42, Slg. Julius 802, 52mm, 
large bronze medal by Lavy, bust of Napoleon left with short
hair and BONAPARTE PRIMVS CONSVL around, ANNO VIII.
below, and LAVY in small letters below bust / Hercules helping
up Italy supine with MVNITISSIMVS OPPIDIS VNA DIE AD
DEDITIONEM COACTIS around and Victory in background
writing HOSTIBVS PROPE MARENGVM FVSIS on oval shield
with RESPVBLICA CISALPINA RESTITVTA in exergue and 
A. APP. INV. L. F. on exergue bar, reverse rim bump, a few
minor spots, UNC $300 - 400

Photo size reduced.

2309. FRANCE: Napoleon I, First Consul, 1799-1804, AE medal
(64.42g), AN 10 (1802), Bramsen-213, Ess-981, 51mm, medal 
for the restoration of Worship by Andrieu, bust left with
NAPOLEON BONAPARTE PREMIER CONSUL around and
ANDRIEU FECIT in small letters on truncation / France, standing
with the mirror of Prudence, reaches out to the afflicted Religion,
who is seated near church ruins, with Notre Dame de Paris to left,
with RÉTABLISSEMENT DU CULTE. at top and LE XVIII
GERMINAL AN X. and ANDRIEU FECIT (in small letters) 
in exergue, Choice AU $200 - 250

The Concordant between France and the court of Rome was
sanctioned April 8, 1802 (18 Germinal).

Photo size reduced.

2310. FRANCE: Napoleon I, 1st reign, 1804-1814, AR 2 francs, 
La Rochelle, 1811-H, KM-693.6, Gad-501, VF $110 - 150

2311. FRANCE: Louis XVIII, 2nd reign, 1815-1824, AR 5 francs,
Paris, 1822-A, KM-711.1, countermarked G.D.T on reverse,
unknown countermark, perhaps either government or merchant
related, possibly from the Caribbean, EF on Fine host, R $150 - 250

2312. FRANCE: Louis XVII, 2nd reign, 1815-1824, AR 5 francs,
Paris, 1822-A, KM-711.1, beautifully toned, 
NGC graded MS62 $400 - 500
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2313. FRANCE: Second Republic, 1848-1852, AV 20 francs, Paris,
1851-A, KM-762, NGC graded MS65 $800 - 900

2314. FRANCE: Third Republic, AR 2 francs, 1881-A, KM-817.1, 
Le Franc-265, Gadoury-530a, Ceres head type, 
light tone, UNC $225 - 275

2315. FRANCE: zinc 10 centimes, 1941, KM-P305, Maz-2672a, WWII 
German occupation issue, ESSAI piéfort, 
NGC graded MS63 $200 - 300

2316. FRANCE: LOT of 6 silver coins: 5 francs: KM-662.1, Anno
14-A (VG-Fine); KM-694.1, 1811-A (Fine); KM-711.1, 1816-A
(VG-Fine); KM-735.10, 1831-MA (VF); and KM-745.5, 1831-H
(Fine); and 2 francs: KM-693.7, 1811-I (VG), retail value $300,
lot of 6 pieces $180 - 220

2317. FRANCE: LOT of 5 coins:AR 20 centimes 1851-A nicely toned
EF, 1 franc 1960 EF, AR 5 francs 1813-A Fine, French
Indochina 1924-A 5 centimes VF, New Hebrides 1966 
100 francs essai UNC, light surface hairlines, retail value $175,
lot of 5 coins $100 - 125

2318. BAVARIA: Karl Albrecht, 1722-1745, AR Vicariat taler
(29.29g), 1740, KM-452, Dav-1946, joint issue between Karl
Albrecht of Bavaria and Karl Phillip of Pfalz, both portrayed 
on obverse, superb strike, with much original luster, 
choice AU, RR $2,000 - 2,400

2319. BAVARIA: Maximilian I Joseph, 1806-1825, AR convention
taler (27.93g), 1818, KM-708, Dav-553, commemorating the
new constitution of Bavaria, lovely AU $200 - 250

2320. BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG-CALENBERG: Georg II Wilhelm,
1648-1665, AR taler, 1655, Dav-6528, KM-57.1., initials HS,
wildman, NGC graded AU55 $600 - 800

2321. BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG-CALENBERG: Georg II Wilhelm,
1648-1665, AR taler, 1664, Dav-6529, KM-57.1., initials HS,
wildman, attractive deep toning, NGC graded EF45 $400 - 500

2322. BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG-CALENBERG: Ernst August,
1679-1698, AR taler, 1696, Dav-6598, KM-382.2., initials RB
divided by the tree, “wildman” type, fantastic strike, 
NGC graded AU55 $800 - 900

2323. BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG-CALENBERG-HANNOVER: Georg 
Ludwig, 1698-1727, AR taler, 1721, KM-134, Dav-2077, initial
C, wildman, arms of Hanover, England, Ireland & France
arranged as on contemporary British coins, superb bold strike,
glorious patination, NGC graded MS63, R $1,100 - 1,400

Georg Ludwig became George I of Great Britain in 1714.
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2324. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Julius, 1568-1589, AR taler,
1571, Dav-9060, wildman holding tree and candle, nice strike,
NGC graded VF35 $450 - 600

2325. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Julius, 1568-1589, AR taler,
1588, Dav-9067, wildman holding tree and human skull, and
roping a horse, NGC graded EF45, R $900 - 1,100

2326. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Friedrich Ulrich,
1613-1634, AR taler, 1623, Dav-6303, KM-52.1., initials HS,
wildman, strong strike without any weakness, 
NGC graded AU58 $800 - 900

2327. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Friedrich Ulrich,
1613-1634, AR taler, 1624, Dav-6303, KM-52.1., initials HL,
wildman, NGC graded AU55 $550 - 650

2328. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: August II, 1634-1666, 
AR reisetaler (28.81g), Zellerfeld, ND (ca. 1640), KM-—,
Dav-6362, man on shore watching two sailing ships, 
sumptuous piece with some traces of original luster, 
choice EF, RR $1,500 - 1,900

2329. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Rudolf August, 1666-1704,
AR 12 mariengroschen (7.29g), 1671, KM-504, 
choice AU $300 - 350

2330. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Rudolf August, 1666-1704,
AR taler, 1669, Dav-6379, KM-502., initials HL, wildman,
holding tree by two branches, NGC graded AU55 $550 - 650

2331. FRANKFURT AM MAIN: AR 2 taler, 1843, KM-326, city view
type, EF $300 - 350
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2332. FRANKFURT AM MAIN: AR vereinsthaler, 1865, KM-370,
Dav-652, lovely iridescent toning, Brilliant UNC $250 - 300

2333. HANOVER: George III, 1760-1820, AE 5 taler (London),
1813-TW, KM-—, copper off-metal strike of type KM-101
(struck in gold for circulation), environmental damage, 
NGC graded AU details $150 - 250

2334. HARZ: AR medallic 1½ taler (tauftaler), Zellerfeld, 1711,
Katsouros-8, 52mm, initials HH for the mintmaster Heinrich
Horst, deep toning, NGC graded AU58 $550 - 650

Photo size reduced.

2335. LANDAU: Siege issue, klippe ½ florin, 2 kreuzer (4.78g), 
1713, KM-11, Klein/Raff-222, rectangular flan, with 
7 countermarks, trace of host design visible just left of central
stamp, EF, RR $1,000 - 1,200

During the War of the Spanish Succession (1701-1714), France
fought against the forces of the Austrian Habsburgs to protect its

claims on Spanish lands after the death of the Spanish king Charles 
II. Several nations, including England and the United Netherlands,

joined Austria against the powerful French forces. Landau, a
fortified town located in modern southwest Germany, was besieged

by one of the most prominent figures of the war, Claude Louis
Hector de Villars, Marshal General of France. Duke Carl Alexander
of Württemburg defended the town, which fell to the French on 20
August 1713. Soon after, Villars himself negotiated the Treaty of
Rastatt, ending hostilities between King Louis XIV of France and

Holy Roman Emperor Charles VI of Austria. A series of klippes was
produced by Landau during the French siege, likely cut from the

silver plate of the towns rich citizens.

2336. LÜBECK: AR 5 mark, 1904-A, KM-213, J-83, superb prooflike
surfaces, choice Brilliant UNC $1,200 - 1,600

2337. REGENSBURG (CITY): AR ½ taler, ND-B, KM-266,
Beckenbauer-6251, city view half thaler, initials ILOE, Hebrew
in serrated cartouche at top of obverse, tiny reverse scratch,
Choice VF, R $550 - 650

2338. REGENSBURG (CITY): AR ½ taler, ND-B, KM-267,
Beckenbauer-6252, city view half thaler, initials ILOE/CDOEXL,
Hebrew in serrated cartouche at top of obverse, 
Choice VF, R $500 - 600

2339. SAXONY: Johann Georg IV, 1691-1694, AR klippe taler, 1693, 
KM-642, Dav-7649, king receiving the Order of the Garter, 
no traces of mounting, attractive light tone, AU $1,300 - 1,500

Photo size reduced.
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2340. SAXONY: Friedrich August I, 1806-1827, AR taler (28.01g)
(Dresden), 1813, KM-1059.1, initials IGS, usual adjustment
marks, lustrous, choice AU $150 - 200

2341. SAXE-WITTENBERG: Ernst, Albrecht & Wilhelm III,
1465-1482, AR horngroschen (2.89g), [1466], cf. Krug-1370,
crowned horned coat-of-arms both sides, F-VF $140 - 180

2342. TEUTONIC ORDER: Maximilian Erzherzog von Österreich,
1590-1618, AR thaler, 1603, KM-3, Dav-5848, Neumann 108,
Choice VF $600 - 700

2343. GERMANY: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, 25 pfennig probe (4.35g),
1909-A, KM-Pn163, KB-917, 23mm probe 25 pfennig in
copper-nickel, crowned eagle with wings spread with shield on
breast depicting another eagle, A on both sides of tail feathers
and DEUTSCHES REICH 1909 around / large “25 PFENNIG”
inside wreath of grains, somewhat crudely engraved, 
antique finish applied at mint,  UNC $175 - 225

2344. GERMANY: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AE medal (16.78g), 1901,
Grönegreß 1272, German victory in the Boxer Rebellion in
China: DEN SIEGREICHEN STREITERN / 1900 CHINA 1901,
crowned monogram // German eagle killing the Chinese
dragon, with original loops, choice EF, R $180 - 220

2345. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 5 mark, 1931-J, KM-56,
Jaeger-331, oak tree, AU $100 - 150

2346. GERMANY: LOT of 8 coins, Prussia 1856-A 2½ groschen AU,
Prussia 1829 taler VF, Saxe-Meissen 1324-49 AR groschen VF,
Saxony 1827 1/6 taler AU, Westphalia 1813 10 centimes VF,
Saarland 1954 10 franken essai AU-UNC and 1954 20 franken
essai AU-UNC, East Germany 1974 AR 10 mark Friedrich AU rim
nick, retail value $325, lot of 8 coins $150 - 250

2347. ENGLAND: Edward the Confessor, 1042-1066, AR penny
(1.4g), York, S-1182, N-828, hammer cross type, struck
1059-1062, VLFCTEL ON EOFR, lovely bold strike, 
choice EF $600 - 800

2348. ENGLAND: William I, the Conqueror, 1066-1087, AR penny
(1.35g), Shaftesbury, S-1257, PAXS type, struck 1086-1087,
GODESBRAND ON SCF, scarce mint, rare mintmaster for this
mint, very minor double-striking on obverse, EF, R $800 - 1,000
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2349. ENGLAND: Charles I, 1625-1649, AR 12 pence (shilling)
(5.80g), Newark, 1646, S-3143, lozenge shape flan, struck
during the siege of the city of Newark, flan defect to right of
denomination XII, F-VF, R $1,200 - 1,400

2350. GREAT BRITAIN: Commonwealth and Protectorate,
1649-1660, AR shilling, 1655, KM-390.1, ESC-145 (old no. 
on holder), Spink-3217, sun mintmark, better date, light staining 
and corrosion in some areas (hence the NGC designation),
Environmental Damage, NGC graded AU details $250 - 350

2351. ENGLAND: Commonwealth and Protectorate, 1649-1660,
AR shilling, 1649, S-3217, scarce date, lovely strike, 
NGC graded F15 $250 - 350

2352. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AR crown, 1703 VIGO,
S-3576, NGC graded VG10 $140 - 160

2353. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AR ½ crown, 1708,
KM-525.1, ESC-1370 (incorrect old number on holder),
Spink-3604, post-Union with Scotland, SEPTIMO on edge, 
no E under bust, NGC graded EF45 $400 - 600

2354. GREAT BRITAIN: George I, 1714-1727, AR crown, 1723,
KM-545.2, Dav-1346, Spink-3640, one-year type, SS C in
angles, denoting silver sourced from the South Sea Company,
NGC graded VF25 $180 - 220

2355. GREAT BRITAIN: George II, 1727-1760, AR crown,
1746-LIMA, S-3689, ESC-125, lovely bluish toning, rare in 
this quality, NGC graded AU50 $1,500 - 2,000

2356. GREAT BRITAIN: George II, 1727-1760, AR half crown,
1745-LIMA, S-3695, ESC-605, deep iridescent toning, 
NGC graded AU50 $450 - 550

2357. GREAT BRITAIN: George II, 1727-1760, AR half crown,
1746-LIMA, S-3695A, ESC-606, attractive deep toning, 
NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

2358. GREAT BRITAIN: George II, 1727-1760, AR shilling,
1745-LIMA, S-3703, ESC-1205, pleasingly toned, 
NGC graded AU55 $250 - 300
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2359. GREAT BRITAIN: George II, 1727-1760, AR 6 pence,
1745-LIMA, S-3710, ESC-1617, lovely iridescent toning, 
bold strike, NGC graded AU58 $150 - 200

2360. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AV ½ guinea, 1801,
S-3736, NGC graded AU58 $400 - 500

2361. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AV ½ guinea, 1804,
S-3737, 7th bust, choice EF $250 - 350

2362. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR dollar, ND,
S-3766, octagonal countermark on 8 reales of Mexico, 1898
FM, this type nicknamed “the head of a fool on the neck of an
ass.”, NGC graded AU53, RR $2,000 - 3,000

The octagonal countermark is much rarer than the oval “fool’s”
countermark.

2363. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR crown, 1819 year 
LIX, KM-675, a superbly toned and wonderfully attractive
specimen for type! NGC graded MS64 $1,400 - 1,600

2364. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR crown, 1887,
S-3921, splendid iridescent toning, 
NGC graded Proof 65 $6,500 - 7,500

2365. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR florin, 1874,
KM-746.2, S-3893, Gothic portrait, die number 56, UNC $500 - 600

2366. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR shilling, 1887,
S-3926, delightful iridescent toning, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 140

2367. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR shilling, 1893,
S-3940, small rose, NGC graded MS63 $120 - 150

2368. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR shilling, 1900,
S-3940A, UNC $100 - 140
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2369. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR Proof Set, 1893,
S-PS8, SET of 6 silver coins with the “old head” portrait, 
graded by PCGS: 3 pence, PL64; 6 pence, PR64; shilling,
PR63 CAM; florin, PR63; half crown, PR62 CAM; and crown,
PR65CAM $6,500 - 7,500

There is a typo on PCGS holder for the threepence, as it should
read PF instead of PL, as this coin is clearly a proof striking. This is

a well-matched, lovely toned original set.

2370. GREAT BRITAIN: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR half crown,
1907, S-3980, nicely toned, EF $160 - 200

2371. GREAT BRITAIN: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ crown, 1927,
KM-835, a superb example! NGC graded Proof 66 $275 - 325

2372. GREAT BRITAIN: AR trade dollar, 1897/6-B, KM-T5, struck for
use in Hong Kong and China, very clear overdate, 
NGC graded MS62, R $500 - 600

2373. GREAT BRITAIN: AR trade dollar, 1908-B, KM-T5, struck for
use in Hong Kong and China, NGC graded MS62 $200 - 250

2374. GREAT BRITAIN: AR trade dollar, 1908-B, KM-T5, struck for
use in Hong Kong and China, NGC graded MS63 $275 - 375

2375. GREAT BRITAIN: AR trade dollar, 1910-B, KM-T5, struck for
use in Hong Kong and China, NGC graded AU58 $100 - 150
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2376. GREAT BRITAIN: AR trade dollar, 1912-B, KM-T5, struck for
use in Hong Kong and China, NGC graded MS61 $120 - 160

2377. GREAT BRITAIN: LOT of two florins of Edward VII, type
S-3981, 1904 and 1910, both lovely VF-EF, retail value $130,
lot of 2 pieces $80 - 100

2378. GREAT BRITAIN & CHANNEL ISLANDS: LOT of 15 copper
and 1 silver coin: Great Britain: farthing 1853, halfpenny 1831,
penny 1826, and silver shilling 1787 (EF); Ireland: gun money
shilling, March (1690? Good), halfpenny 1775, Alfred // South
Wales token, farthing 1806, halfpenny 1805, and penny 1822;
Isle of Man: farthing 1839, penny 1758, and halfpenny 1811;
and Jersey: farthing 1877, halfpenny 1870, and penny 1894,
average circulated condition, nice starter group, 
retail value $275, lot of 16 pieces $150 - 250

2379. GREECE: Otto I, 1832-1862, AR 5 drachmai, 1833-A, KM-20,
decent VF $130 - 170

End of Session E
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